The delivery of the 2020 training plan was strongly conditioned by the lockdown caused by the pandemic, which led to the suspension
of all the initiatives in place.
The Training Office therefore worked to allow personnel to take advantage of online courses from home as well, using their own
personal devices, and to redesign classroom courses into webinars that could be followed both from the office and from home.
However, there was a reduction in training hours for the following reasons: not all training initiatives were transformed into webinars
(the transformation activity will continue throughout 2021), the courses  in webinar mode generally have a shorter duration than
the courses provided in classrooms and the Mifid and Ivass maintenance paths were partially merged; for employees holding both
qualifications, the total time went from 60 to 40 hours.

29 Following improvement of the reporting system, the 2019 data have been restated compared to those published in the previous Sustainability Report. For the previously published data,
refer to the 2019 Sustainability Report, in the Sustainability section of the web site https://istituzionale.bper.it/.

111

AVERAGE TRAINING HOURS
PER EMPLOYEE

2019 2020

Category M F Total M F Total

Executives 45 2 47 88 24 112

Managers 375 254 629 581 241 822

Professional staff 461 562 1,023 611 740 1,351

Total 881 818 1,699 1,280 1,005 2,285

Training hours on OMM 231/01 and anti-corruption by professional category and gender

6.2.2  Assessment and development of skills

The performance management process takes place annually and consists of various phases:

The process involves an evaluated party (employee working in the department), an evaluator (usually the head of the
department) and a supervisor (usually the hierarchical superior of the evaluator).
A number of meetings between the evaluator and the evaluated party are scheduled during the year: an initial one,
to assign the objectives, an interim one, to verify performance, and a final one to measure the results. The meeting